169 patients (38%) with cytokine-refractory MRCC have been treated in 7 completed 
non-randomized, open-label, single arm clinical trials and 1 randomized, double-blind, 
placebo-controlled clinical trial. All patients received SUTENT® once daily as a 50-mg oral 
capsule on Schedule 4/2 (see Section CLINICAL STUDIES). One hundred two (102) patients 
received placebo in the randomized, double-blind, placebo-controlled clinical trial conducted in 
patients with GIST. 

The most important treatment-related serious adverse events associated with sunitinib treatment 
of patients with solid tumors were pulmonary embolism (1%), thrombocytopenia (1%), tumor